

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP13909

PAGE\_\_\_\_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299
THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI
PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE ... SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/05/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 05/15/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO 0001 JΒ 962-73 \$369,000.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 3 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "STOLLINGS (SZUCHS) DRAINAGE PORTAL" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN STOLLINGS, WV (LOGAN CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 04/20/07 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CHARLESTON; TAKE RT. 119 SOUTH TO LOGAN. IN LOGAN, TAKE RT. 10 APPROX. 1-1/2 MILES TO STOLLINGS. TURN LEFT ON THE "TRUCK BY-PASS". CROSS THE RAILROAD TRACKS AND TRAVEL APPROX. 100 FEET AND TURN LEFT ON STARLIGHT DRIVE. TRAVEL APPROX. 1,000 FEET TO THE SITE. CONTACT & PHONE #: ALLEN WOOD, 304-465-1911. PUNCHE SHEED WESTER PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, Q TO THE SECOND OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH.304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 984-2299 5/22/07 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vice President 55-0743840



## Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13909

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>EZDOR

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRINTE	ED.	TE	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VI	A	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/2	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:		)5/15/	/2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMI	3ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	NO CASI	i WILL	BE A	CCEPT	ED.			
E	EXHIBIT	T 5						
	VITHIN [S RECE	365 ( IVED. D PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER T THERWISE S	HE NOT	O BE PERFORMED ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	
	RIGHT T NOTICE SUPPLIE	TO CAN TO THE D ARE IE SPE	CEL T IE VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT IM F THE MATE ERIOR QUAL	MEDIAT RIALS ITY OR	ING RESERVES THE ELY UPON WRITTE OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM AND CONTRACT	
T R	HE HIG	HER C	F THE	U.S. HED F		IT OF L	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WAO PURSUANT	
1 R 0	EQUIRE R IN A	T FOR D BY NY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCEP CONTAINED	T FOR IN THE ARCHITE	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
	ORKERS CERTI				i i		IRED TO PROVIDE DN IF SUCCESSFUL	• •
	LL OF F THIS			CHECKI	ED BELOW W	ILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
(	XX) IN	SURAN	CE: S				FURNISH PROOF	
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TEA	RMS AND CON LEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	<u> </u>
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP13909

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRINTED		TE	RMS OF SAI	LE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15	/2007			BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	OF COM	MEDAT	AL CEN	EDAL		Lancura	NCC DRIOR TO	
							NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN	
							OF INSURANCE	
					250,000.	ANOUNT	UP INSURANCE	
-	OU VERNA	OL NL	Q I II L D	10 +	230,000.			
	( ) B	UILDE	RS RIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENDOR SHALL	
							ISK INSURANCE IN	
							OF THE CONTRACT.	
į								
							TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
							IRGINIA, SHALL BE	ļ
				, ,	D AS A BI		THE SUCCESSFUL E BOND AND LABOR	
							E BUND AND LABURA F THE CONTRACT.	
							CERTIFIED CHECK	
							FURNISHED BY A	<b>'</b>
							O BUSINESS IN TH	
							REDIT SUBMITTED	
							ATERIAL BOND WILL	
					OJECTS UN			_
1							IN LIEU OF THE	Total
	5% BID	BOND	, PERF	ORMAN	CE BOND,	OR LABO	R/MATERIAL BOND.	
1							MAINTENANCE	
						M WILL	BE A REQUIREMENT	
	OF THE		1 1	,				
1			<b>( * * * * *</b>	****	*****	*****	*******	€
	EXHIBI.	1 12						
j	AML CO	NTRACT	FOR TN	FORMA	TION FORM	OMB #1	029-0119	
1			1 1	1	1/2010) I			
			1 1	1			AN AVS DATA	
	EVALUA	TION 7	O DET	ERMIN	E YOUR EL	IGIBILI	TY AS AN AML	
}	CONTRAC	CTOR.	THIS	IS A	REQUIREM	ENT UND	ER 30 CFR 874.16.	.]
	IF THE	ORIG	NAL O	MB #1	029-0119	IS NOT	ATTACHED TO THE	
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE				<u> </u>		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		ĪF	EIN				1	
							ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for

RFQ NUMBER

DEP13909

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRINTED T		TER	IMS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/											
BID OPENING DATE:	***************************************	05/15/	2007	reviewed to the con-	Anna mana mana		BID	OΡ	ENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM NUMBER	1		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
					100000000000		5050000000000000	100.000		2546266	
	ווזחחזמ	C DOCU	MENTO	עחוו	CAN	CONTACT	TUE		S OFFICE AT		
			1 3		1	MRE.GOV		AV	S UFFICE AT		
			l [		1			* *	*********	( * * *	
			co	NTRAC	TORS	LICENS	E				
	L					_			•		
									S THAT ALL		
	PERSON STATE							l	WORK IN THIS		
									IA CONTRACTOR E CONTRACTOR		
	LICENS								LICENSE MAY		
			,		•				ISION OF LAB		
					3				HARLESTON, W	-	
	25305						0 _ 7 /				
-		ĺ									
						1-11-11					
					INCL	UDE THE	CONT	RΑ	CTORS LICENS	E	
	NUMBER						[				
	BIDDER	то со	MPLET	E :							
	CONTRA	0.7000	NAME	Thayt	on Co	nștrucțio	n Co	т	nc		
	CUNIKA	LIUKS	NAME:	· www.	ļ., .00	us di ac cit	,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	· . ·		• • •	
	CONTRA	CTORS	ICEN	SF #•	WVO	25029					
	CONTRA	CIONS	LICLI	JL # •	• • • •	• • • • • •		• •		• •	
	THE SU	CCESSF	UL BII	DDER	WILL	BE REQ	UIRED	Т	O FURNISH A		
	j	,							TO ISSUANCE	OF	
	A PURC	HASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT.						·
				APP	LICA	BLE LAW	}				
								- <b>-</b> -			
									DIVISION RU		
		3							Y STATEMENTS	,	
									UEST FOR SION IS THE		
						HIS PRO					
	SULE A	2 1110K T	יו פטי	· [ [ N 1	110 11	HIS EKU	-UK E I'II	Ľ 1 <b>%</b>	i •	:	
/				SEE REV	/ERSE SI	DE FOR TERMS		IDIT.			
SIGNATURE	lead.	Ala.	In 1			TELE	PHONE	984	-2299	DATE	5/22/07
TITLE		FE	N EF	-07438	<b>/</b> ()	1		-		NGFS	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice Pre						E AND ADD	775001	1	DACE ADOVE LAG		



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

RFQ NUMBER

5

DEP13909

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

8 H P

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	E SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/2007				
BID OPENING DATE:	05/15/2007	BI	D OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ANY T	NEORMATION PR	ROVIDED IN SPECIFIC	ATTON MANUALS, OR	
1		VERBAL OR WRITTEN,		
1	1 - 1	DRMATION PROVIDED F	l l	I :
I I	1 1	ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS	\$	
EFFEC	т.			
(1) N	OTICE TO PROC	ľ		İ
	1 1	JCTION WORK SPECIFI		İ
1	1 1	365 CALENDAR DAYS A		
1	E TO PROCEED	CONFERENCE IS REQUI	HE EVENT THAT A	
1		THE SPECIFIC DATE E	•	To the state of th
<b>∤</b>	ONSTRUCTION C	•	STABLISHED IN THE	
(2) G	UARANTEE AND	MAINTENANCE:		-
	(A) THE MAT	TERIALS AND WORKMAN	SHIP AFFECTED BY	
THE C	ONTRACTOR ARE	E SUBJECT TO THE GU.	ARANTEE ESTABLISHE	
1	l i	RESPECTIVE TRADES.	IN THE ABSENCE OF	
1	l i	CUSTOM OR A SPECIA	•	
	1 1	RK, BOTH AS TO THE	L.	1
	· 1	UPON ACCEPTANCE O		
	i 1	CONSIDERED GUARANT		
i I		YEAR FROM THE DAT		
,	1 1	L RELIEVE THE CONT		İ
î l	1 1	R NEGLIGENCE OR FAU		
r i	1 1	RING WITHIN THE GUA	1	
t +	1 1	E EXPENSE OF THE CO	f	
WRITT	EN NOTICE.	1		
		IG THE ONE-YEAR GUA		
1	1 1	AINTAN THE PROJECT		
4	1 1	ATE OF THE ACCEPTANT	1	
\$ If 1 is 1 is 1 is 1 is 1 is 1 is 1 is 1 i		TO THE NEGLIGENCE OF		
[	l I	OF THE WORK THAT DI	t .	
GUARA	MIEE PERTON S	SHALL BE CORRECTED	THE CUNIKACIOR	
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND		-
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13909

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-2299 \*B13150503 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

25360 SISSONVILLE WV

04/05/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	t-L	HMS OF SAL	<b>-</b>	SHPA	///	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2007			RID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
		VTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU!		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUAI	V131.7	UUP	NO.	13 EW 1903	VIDEN	UNIT FAIOE	AWCON
								1
	AT ITS	EXPEN	ISE.		<u>-</u>			
		(C)	1				RIOD SHALL NOT	
			•	l			PERFORMANCE TI	ME
	ALLOTT		1	ì	R THE CON			
			1	l			EGETATION MAY B	E
			f	N THE	TECHNICA	L SPECI	FICATIONS	
	CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.					ł
	(7) T	COMINA	TTON					
	(3) T		1		ACT MAY B	E CANCE	LIED IN MUNIC O	n
	THE DAD		1	l			LLED IN WHOLE OF PURCHASING,	X
							R REMEDY IT MAY	
							GIVEN NOT LESS	
			1		l		CE, (DELIVERED	BY
			1	I			ED) OF INTENT	-
	TO TER							
								1
	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	
	VENDOR							
							SION OF HIGHWAY	S
			1 1	? I		-	PMENT AND	-
	MATERI	ALS TO	1		THE JOB S			
		(B)	t I				ED CONSTRUCTION	ļ
	PERMIT	SORR	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.			
}								
	(5) T				CATIONS:	TDACT	ILALI DE TAI	
	4 C C C D D		i l				HALL BE IN	
							PARED FOR THE DRAINAGE PORTA	75
	RECLAM PROJEC		1	L 31	DECIMOS (	320003)	DRAINAGE FURTAL	-   .
1			1	INCO	RPORATED	HERE TN	BY REFERENCE	
							IONS THEREIN AR	<u>=</u>
							AND CONSISTS OF	
					BY CONSU			
-								
	(6) P.	AYMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION:			NAME OF THE PARTY
SIGNATURE				SEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDAT	E
							711	
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13909

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-2299 \*B13150503 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRINT	ÉD	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/	2007						
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2007		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP CA		VBER.	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	APPLIC VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO APPLIC (7) A FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C PERCEN BANKRU BANKRU AUTOMA	THE ATION AS HE SPECI MENT. NTRACT ATION PPLICA THE RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET T COMP PTCY: NKRUPT	CONTRACT FOR PAYM REIN BEF FICATION IT IS T OR BE MA FOR PAYM TION FOR CONTRACT PAYMENT THE TIM BE DETE ED IF BA LETED IF IN THE CY PROTE Y NULL A	OR SHALL FUENT WITH AN ORE REQUEST SHALL BE DEP'S IN DE WITHIN 6 ENT.  PARTIAL PAOR MAY, ON BASED ON THE SURMINED FROM SED UPON UN BASED UPON EVENT THE VCTION, THIS	RNISH T ITEMIZ ED. TH USED FO TENT TH O DAYS  YMENT: A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL THE AC IT MEAS A LUMP ENDOR/C CONTRA	D DEP AN ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDE R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT AFTER RECEIPT  DIC BASIS, SUB T OF WORK THE AMOUNT TUAL QUANTITY URES OR THE SUM.  DNTRACTOR FILE	ED S T TO OF OF OF
-	1. EXI PUI NO A : PRI	ENCE F CEPT W RCHASI CONTR STATE DDUCTS IS CON "STA CONS OF O	HEN AUTH NG DIVIS ACTOR MA CONTRACT MADE IN TRACT, TE CONTR TRUCTION R OTHER CTURE, I	Y USE OR SU PROJECT OT THE UNITED ACT PROJECT OF, OR ANY IMPROVEMENT NCLUDING, B	HE DIRECT TO SUIPPLY STATES  " MEANS ADDITICE TO ANY UT NOT E	CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BEL EEL PRODUCTS F N THOSE STEEL . AS USED USED ANY ERECTION DN TO, ALTERAT BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, RO	OR OR ION
SIGNATURE			SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TI	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		DATE
						<u> </u>	
TITLE		FE	IN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for

**DEP13909** 

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRINTED		TEF	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/	2007							
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2007		BII	0 (	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	VENTILATING PLA THE SUPPLY OF A	NT ND CO	MATERIALS FOR NTRACT WITH THE H BIDS WERE	
	В	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	EXTRUDED, FORG	AR AR TI IAD	LY PROCESSED, O WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
	С	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU		IT	D STATES OF ORY, CONTINENTA SDICTION OF THE	I
	W		AUTH		E PURCHASING DE THE USE OF FOR			
	А	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ON L CON RED D TER. IS T	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	ACH CONTRACT IT TH OF ONE PERCE COST OR TWO TH S (\$2,500.00), HE PURPOSES OF LUE OF THE STEE HE PROJECT OR,	NT OU: WH: TH:	(.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE ICHEVER IS IS SECTION, THE	
	В	DETE Not	RMINE PRODU	S THA CED I	F THE PURCHASIN T SPECIFIED STE N THE UNITED ST HERWISE ARE NOT	EL ATI	MATERIALS ARE ES IN SUFFICIEN	Т
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE	ONDI	TIONS DATE	
TITLE		ico	EIN					
1111.5		,	-19 V				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for

DEP13909

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-2299 \*B13150503 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV

25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

Post the second of	<del></del>	l de la company	NO OF OAL	<b>#</b> 000000000000000000000000000000000000		September 2		alessa.		icostones de	
DATE PRIN	00000000000000000000	) tr	MS OF SAL	<del>-</del>		SHIPV	I <b>A</b>		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2007		j	•	RID	n F	PENING TIME	n 1	:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.		ITEM NUM		Ĭ	UNIT PRICE	<b>y</b> -	AMOUNT
		CONTRA	CTOR	WHO U	SES S	STEEL	PRODUC	TS	IREMENTS.		
	PU	RSUANT 0/01/0	TO W		ı		TION 5#		IVIL PENALTIE 3-56.	: 5	
	DOMEST PROJEC	I	MINUM	, GLA	SS &	STEE	L IN PL	JB L	IC WORKS		
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR	CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT	CT FO REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000 QUIRE EEL P ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W CODUC RODUC S OF GLA SS TH	STRUC PROVE E COS NLY, HERE E STA TS PR MACHI SS OR AN \$5	CTION EMENT ST IS WHERI MORE ATE WE RODUCT INERY IC WE R STEE	, RECONOR MAI MORE TETHE CONTROL THAN ILL ACCED IN TOREQUENCE ORKS SHEL, UNL	ST HAS OFF HE IAL SS	-19-1 ET.,SECTRUCTION, TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AN ST OF STEEL I OOO POUNDS OF T ONLY ALUMI E UNITED STATE MENT PURCHAS L BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF STAN 10,000 S PROJECTS.	ID, IS INUM IES. IED	
•	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPART	ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. II TS TO SURPLU MENT O	Y IF ONABLINGHER THE BE SUITE SARE FLAB	THE C S R THA DOME PPLIE A", A DR, F PRODU	OST C UCH C N THE STIC D OR S DEF OREIG CTS A	OF DOI COST : E BID ALUM: PRODU FINED SN PRO ARE %:	MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, G JCED IN BY THE DDUCTS	PR AS FO LA U MA	2,47,000	UND DE	
		····					LLLI I TONE			VAIE	The Allendaria
TITLE .	FEIN								ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for

DEP13909

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRINTED		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	/IA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
04/05/	2007						ŀ			
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2007			BID	OP	ENING TIME 0	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ATITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUN	/BER			TAUOMA	
				NO.						
							1			
·	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.			***************************************	
								ER THE ABOVE		
	PROVIS	IONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	E	SPENDING UNIT		
		l l	- 1	i .			1	IKE FOREIGN		
		I					4	BLE AND LOWER		
ľ		I	,				Ł	S, THE SPENDING	į	
	1	I		-				UATION AND		
								ESTIC PRODUCTS.	-	
	4	1		1			I	F THEY ARE		
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TE	EL.	}	
		}	j							
			ļ	İ		****				
	REV. 3	/88	ļ							
	EXHIBI	19								
	NOTICE	COD T	CCHAN	CF 0	ACKNOULED	CEMENT	2	CONCEDUCATON		
	PROJEC	,		LE &	ACKNOWLED	GEMENI	UF	CONSTRUCTION		
•	LKOJEC	I ADDE	AUA							
	TUE AD	CUTTEC	TZENC	TNEED	AND/OD A	CENCV C	ЦΛ	LL BE REQUIRED		
	,				ING SCHED					
		(	I	•	DDENDA FO					
	CONSTR	OCTION	, KOO	בטי ה	DDENDA 10	K SIAIL	^	OLNCILS.		
	(1) TI	HE ARC	ITEC	T/FNG	TNEER SHA	II PREP	ΔR	E THE ADDENDUM		
								URED DRAWINGS		
					THE PROJ			ADDENDUM AND	-	
				1				IN THE STATE	opre invasion	
	PURCHA	i						NEER SHALL ALSO		
			I	ì				AGENCY FOR		
					ISSUED.		· –			
		- 7								
	(2) TI	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	Ţ	O ALL		
	INTERES	STED P	ARTIE	S AND	, IF NECE	SSARY,	ΕX	TEND THE BID	-	
								CEIVED BY THE		
	BUYER 1	MITHIN	FOUR	TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	ΤO	THE BID		
		1		55555		epigagaan gabaan aasaa sa	Park report	A.A.		
SIGNATURE				OEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE I	:HMS AND CON TELEPHONE	¥LJIJ.	IONS IDATE		
								DATE		
TITLE		FEI	N			•		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
			- DEA	111055	E 53 5 5 4 E 6 5 1 D		1	DAGE ADOVE LABELE		



### Request for Quotation

DEP13909

11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

VENDOR RODVE

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATEPHINIEU		keessesses <del>l. E</del>	INS OF SAL	<b>7</b> 00000000	SHIP VIA			F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/35/	20007				<u> </u>			
BID OPENING DATE.	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/15/	2007			BID	OPE	NING TIM	1E 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	VIBER		UNIT PRIC	E:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	AMOUNT
	<u> </u>						*********			
	OPENIN	G DATE								
	OI LIVIN	O DAIL	•							
	(3) A	חמב וו	FNDA	SHOUL	D BE FORM	ΔΙΙΥ ΔΓ	KNI	IWI EDGED	RV AII	
					TO THE ST					-
					S OFFICE.					
					TO THE O					
					ADDENDUM					}
					N ADDENDU					
		URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	TI	ME AND/O	R	
	DATE.					•	1			
	n=u +	T (0.6								
	REV. 1	1/96								
{	EXHIBI	T 10								
	EVUIDI	1 10								
					PENIIT	CITION	NO	:DE	D17000	
1					KEQUI	STITUM	МО.	DE	L13202	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NUMIE	DEEME	NТ		ļ			
		J., 1101			** 1					
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	LLO	WING CHE	CKED	İ
					ADE THE N					,
					SPECIFIC					
		Ì	}	1						
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:							
į		v								
	NO. 1	X	• •			ļ				
			ĺ	Ì		İ				
	NU. 2	• • • • • •	• •							
	NO 7									
	NO. 3	• • • • •	• •							
j	NO. 4					į				
, <u>1</u>	140. 7	* * * * * *	••							
	NO. 5									
}										
		<u>,                                      </u>								
CICNATUDE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	<u> </u>	IDITIO	NS		
SIGNATURE	181-1	) The	ufn	/		TELEPHONE	84-	2299	DATE	5/22/07
TITLE Visco Dro	aident	FE	IN EE C	7/120/14			Ť		CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u>Vice Pre</u>	sident		<u>ეე-</u> (	) <b>74384</b> 0	1		-	~DD11233	AI IVIGORO	. O DE NOTED ABOVE



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13909

12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/					
BID OPENING DATE	03/13/	A. A. T.		OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			. Thaxton .Con;	OF BIDS.	••••
		000 TO 10	5/22/07	TE	• • • •
	REV. 11/96				
		том	ICE		
	A SIGNED BID	MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
-	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DIVISI G 15 SHINGTON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
			THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		OF
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:		B-23		
SIGNATURE /	0 11	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		DATE _ , _ ,
TITLE K.	ely D. Tha	<u>k tr</u>		984-2299	5/22/07
Vice'Pre	esident	55-074384	0	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODNEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13909 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*B13150503 PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV

304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI

25360

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F	O:B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/			_							
BID OPENING DATE:		05/15/	2007			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNI	TPRICE		AMOUNT
	RFQ. N	n .		-	ED17000					
	KLM 14	U . i		ני	EP13909					
	BID OP	FNING	DATE:	n	5/15/2007	7				
					J, 13, 200.					
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1	:30 PM		}			
					UMBER IN		IS NECE	SSARY		
	IU CUN	IACI Y	UU KE	GARDI	NG YOUR E	BID:				
			984_	2334					ļ	
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT CL	EARLY):				
		ļ	l							
·			- keii	ey_Tha	x rou				ŀ	
ASPERTATION OF THE PROPERTY OF										
						ĺ				
·										
	*****	тите	TC T	ue exi	D OF RFQ	DED 1.7	000 ***	VV TOTAL		\$369,000.00
	****	1113	12 1	HE EN	D OF KEQ	DELIS	707 ***	** IUIA	-   -	\$3°3,000.00
		ĺ		Ī						
·						•				
			}	. ]						
		;		}						
		ļ	ľ							
				Ì					ĺ	
<b>,</b>										e e
										- Portugue
		{		1						
Į										
4888888888888888888888888888888		v								
SIGNATURE ;		0 1	a	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS	[nati	<u></u> <u></u>	
12.1	Men 1	U-II	RXF	/ /		98	34-2299	DATI	5/22	/07
Vice Pro	esident	F	55-	074384	0		ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO B	E NOTED ABOVE
		MDING T			NAME AND	ADDDESC	f			



# Request for Quotation

RFONUMBER DEP13909 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

	3	٠	7
			1
	0		٠
	v		1
	0		1
	3		1
٠.			и
	0		
٠.,			ł
	٠		L
v			٠
			ł
_	2		ı
Ŀ	÷		4
	Ċ.		4
ĸ.	ŀ		ı
7	ς.		4
÷	ċ		4
-1	ŀ		
м			4
•	ċ.		4
	١.	•	1
			4
•	٠.		4
. 1		•	1

\*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

DATE PRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/30/ BID OPENING DATE:	/	/2007	BID	OPENING TIME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	LIOD CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE		NO.		******	
			INDUM NO. I ***		1
		<b>;</b> ;	i .	SIGN-IN SHEET OF	
	MANDATORY MAGE PORTAL			STOLLINGS DRAIN-	
	AGE FORTAL	IN LOGAN CC	J., WV.		·
				ULE OF 04/24/07,	
			S CLARIFICATION ASE NOTE THAT IT	OF THE SPECS AND	)
	REGARD TO #	4 OF THE PU		N'S GENERAL TERM	ış
	& CONDITION	'\$.			
	  BID DATE AN	D OPENING A	  RE EXTENDED TO M	AY 22, 2007. AT	
	1:30 PM.			,,	
			}		
	****	***** NO	OTHER CHANGES *	******	
					`
		į.			***
			, ,		
		777			
					THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
	•				
			·		
			,		
<u> </u>		SEERF	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	VDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	10. 0.11		TELEPHONE	984-2299	5/22/07
TITLE Vice Pro	sident	EIN		· ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice Pre	2 ruenr	55-0743840		1	

# STOLLINGS (SZUCHS) DRAINAGE PORTAL REQUISTION - DEP 13909

JI APR 27 A 7:5:

### ADDENDUM #1 4/24/07

- Item #1 Title 148 Department of Administration Purchasing Division §148-1-4 (e):
  - (e) Accept or Reject any and all bids in whole or in part;
- Item #2 Contractor shall utilize attached bid schedule dated 4/24/07:
- Items #3 Construction Specifications #5.7 change to read: Item 5.0, "Sediment Control Barrier", per lineal foot.

Construction Specifications #6.7 change to read: Item: #6.0, "Revegetation", lump sum.

Construction Specifications #7.5 change to read: Item? 3, "Thrush Blocks", per each.

Construction Specifications #9.5 change to read: 100, "Mine Seals", per each.

# Stollings (Szuchs) Drainage Portal - Addendm #1 Requisition # DEP13909

4/24/07 - Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Thaxton Construction Co.,	Inc,	٠.	Maria in	003
Address:	P.O. Box 13279				
	Charleston, WV 25360				

			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1
ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	Ç		514111402	Tanooni
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 30,000.00
2.0	Lump Sum	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 16.500.00
3.0		QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 10,000.00
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)	LS	\$ 30,000.00
5.0	1000 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	5.00	\$ 5,000.00
6.0		REVEGETATION	LS	\$ 10,000.00
7.1		MANHOLES	12,000.00	\$ 120,000.00
7.2		24" DIA HDPE PIPE	160.00	\$ 140,800.00
7.3	1 EA	THRUST BLOCKS	1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00
9.0	5 EA	MINE SEALS	1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
	•			\$
				\$
`				\$
				\$
				\$
		·		\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
			·	\$
			~~~	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
		TOTAL		\$ 369,000.00

Page \_\_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_\_

### Pre-Bid Conference

### SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.: DE	P13909 Date: 4/20	102
Firm & Representative Name	Mailing Address	Telephone & FAX Numbers
1. McCourt & Son Const. Fr. GARY Long	C 2790 Centralia Rd Sutton WV 26601	T: <u>304 765-52</u> 88 F: <u>304 765-5293</u>
2. Cowgid up Inc Matt Stanevich	PU. Box 243 50 Simpsum W 26435	T: <u>304 739-4397</u> F: <u>304 739-4397</u>
3. GREEN MOUNTAIN CO DAVID H. BOWMAN	5/1 50th STLEET Charleston un 25304	T: 304 925 0253 F: " " 9230
4. Thaxton Coast, Co. In Dustin Thaxton	c P.O. Box 13279 Charleston WV 2636	T: (304) 984-2299 6 F: (304) 984-2384
5. BAINES EXC. INC. ROBERT BAINES	P.O. BOX 13384 5:6502ville W.W 25360	T: 304-984-1725 F: 304-984-0074
6. Eagle Exequation Inc Steven Freshour	E. P.O. Box 218 Kenna WV 25248	T: 304-372-4378 F: 304-372-437
7. ASPUALT CONTRACTOR'S SITE WORK INC. RICUIE BOOTON	5203 MODRE RD LAVALETTE NV 25538	T: 304-697-2510 F: 304-697-2590
8. Breakaway Inc. Doug Vincent	1675 010 Tumpite Rd Suffer WV 26601	T: 765-5317 F: \$ 765-5389
9. Pireville Paving MEXAVATINGS Kevin D Bradford	Pineville WV 24874	T: <u>732-8303</u> F: <u>732-785</u> 5
10. Carpenter Reclamation Randy Carpenter	Sissenvilled un 25360 30:L HY LZ HAY LOOZ	T: 984-1115 F: 984-2770

# Stallings (Szucha) Oromuse Portal

Pre-Bi	d Cor	<u>iferer</u>	nce
IGN	IN	SH	FFT

Page 2 of 2 \_\_\_\_\_ 005

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.:	Date:	4/20/07
Firm & Representative Name	Mailing Address	Telephone & FAX Numbers
TEASTERN ARROW	205 X050 0F	T: 337-5520
A MA WARDWALL	70 BOX 365 CHRLTH HTS WY 25040	F: 332 - 552S
2. A-AENEROS FICE WES Addain	157 STEWART ST WEICH WV 24801	T: 304-370 396 F: 304-436 5111
3.		T:
4		T:
5.		T:
6.	·	T:
7.		T:
8.		T:
9.		-
		F:
10.	- SRETERMONALH	T F:

90:L WV LZ 8dV LIDZ Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner. RECEIVED AML

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

### Contractor Name: Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0743840 Address: P.O. Box 13279 City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-2299 Fax No.: 984-2334 E-mail address: Part B: Legal Structure ( ) Partnership ()LLC ( ) Sole Proprietorship (X) Corporation ( ) Other (please specify) Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below. , have the express authority to certify that: I, <u>Kelley D. Thaxton</u> (print name) Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and upto-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D. Wice President Signature Title 5/22/07 Date

### **IMPORTANT!**

Part A: General Information

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

Date: 9-May-2007

Applicant Violator System Time :11:4
Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT) Page: 1

Time :11:43:33

(141839) THAXTON CONSTR CO INC

Total N	umber:	7
---------	--------	---

Entity	Name	Desc	Begin	End	Pct. Hold
ID		Code	Date	Date	Own. Code
141841 141842 141842 141844	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, KELLEY D THAXTON, KELLEY D WILKINSON, CHESTER H THAXTON, LESTER L	SH PRS TRS SEC VP COF COF	1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995 1-Mar-2001 1-Aug-1995		100%

Part D.
Contractor Name:
If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.
<ul> <li>Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);</li> <li>All Directors;</li> </ul>

- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/little
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	E dia Deter
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	T 11 D -4
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
<del></del>	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	$\mathcal{D} = 1$ $\mathcal{D}_{-4}$
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
1 Kidi Obb	% of Ownership
Regin Date:	Ending Date:

### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

# AGENCY <u>Department of Environmental Protection</u> RFQ/RFP# <u>DEP13909</u>

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS	S, That we, the undersigned, <u>Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.</u>
of Sissonville P. O. Box 13279	
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	of One Tower Square , Hartford, Connecticut 06183
a corporation organized and existing under the la	ws of the State of <u>Connecticut</u> , with its principal office in the
	re held and firmly bound unto The State of West Virginia, as Obligee,
	\$ 5% ) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made,
we jointly and severally bind outselves, our heir	s, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE STATE OF TH
The Condition of the above obligation	is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing
	ertain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter
nto a contract in writing for	Courses Designed Boutel Longo County
DEP13909, Reclamation work for Stollings (	Szuchs) Dramage Portal, Logan County
NOW, THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and	the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or
proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any o	ther bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in
ill other respects perform the agreement create	d by the acceptance of said bid,
the state of the state at all the state and said settings	wise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly
nen this obligation shall be null and void, otherward that the liability of the S	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the
penal amount of this obligation as herein stated	
Sellar amount of this obligation as notein states	•
The Surety for value received, hereby s	stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond
thall he in no way impaired or affected by any	extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid;
and said Surety does hereby waive notice of an	v such extension.
and data baroty down the day to the second of the	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Su	rety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are
corporations have caused their corporate seals	to be affixed hereto and these presents to be signed by their proper
officers, this 22nd day of May	, <u>2007.</u>
Principal Corporate Seal	Thaxton Construction Co., Inc. of Sissonville
	(Name of Principal)
	S. l. Milant
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	(Must be Fresident of Vice Fresident)
	President
	Title
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Surery Corporate Seas	(Name of Surety)
	Tatakah
	_/ ////X//
	By / /// //
	Attorney-In-Fact

MPORTANT -- Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals nust be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached, and a West Virginia resident agent must sign or countersign.



### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 001466787

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

A. L. Stanchina, C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod

of the City of				West Virgi			e and lawful Attor		
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.									
							22n	d	
IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, the	Companies have caused this in	strument to be sig	ned and their cor	porate seals to be	hereto affixed, thi	is		
Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Compar Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underw			pany rance Company rance Underwrld		St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company				
		Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine In		ny		asualty and Sure es Fidelity and G			
1982 1982	1977)	MCCRPORATED 1927	TIRE OF	SEALS	SEAL OF	Selective And de Martin Conn.	US SURFIT OR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	SULTY AND CONTROL OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECOND OF THE SECON	
State of Conr. City of Hartfo				Ву:	Georg	Thompson, Sen	ior Vice President		
Inc., Seaboard Casualty and	d Surety Company, Surety Company, T	February  _ day of  esident of Farmington Casualty St. Paul Fire and Marine Insura Fravelers Casualty and Surety of foregoing instrument for the pure	nce Company, St. Company of Ame	, before m ty and Guaranty l Paul Guardian Ir tica, and United S	Insurance Compa nsurance Compan States Fidelity ar	iy, St. Paul Mercur id Guaranty Comp	huaranty Insurance by Insurance Compony, and that he,	Underwriters, pany, Travelers as such, being	
	•	set my hand and official seal.	TETAR TATARA * (A) TARA			Marie C. Te	c. J.th.	<u>eault</u>	

58440-8-06 Printed in U.S.A.

RFQ No. D	EP13909	)
-----------	---------	---

### AFFIDAVIT

### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.	·
Authorized Signature: Kelly D. Thankton	Date: _5/22/07
No Dobé Affidavit (Devised 10/12/08)	